
 
 

29 November 2023 
 
 

Joint Strategic Committee 
 

Date: 
 

7 December 2023 

Time: 
 

7.00 pm 

Venue: 
 

The Shoreham Centre, QEII Room 
 
 

Committee Membership:  
 
Adur District Council: Councillors; Neil Parkin (Adur Chair), Angus Dunn (Adur Vice-
Chair), Carson Albury, Kevin Boram, Emma Evans and Steve Neocleous 
 
Worthing Borough Council: Councillors; Dr Beccy Cooper (Worthing Chairman), 
Carl Walker (Worthing Vice-Chairman), Caroline Baxter, Sophie Cox, Rita Garner, 
Emma Taylor-Beal, John Turley, Vicki Wells and Rosey Whorlow 
 
 

 
NOTE: The meeting will begin at the conclusion of the Adur Joint Strategic Sub-
Committee 
 
 

Agenda 
Part A 
  
1. Declarations of Interests   
 
 Members and officers must declare any disclosable pecuniary interests in relation 

to any business on the agenda.  Declarations should also be made at any stage 
such an interest becomes apparent during the meeting.   
  
If in doubt contact the Legal or Democratic Services representative for this 
meeting. 
  

2. Minutes   
 

Public Document Pack



 To approve the minutes of the Joint Strategic Committee meeting held on 3 
October 2023, copies of which have previously been circulated. 
  

3. Public Question Time   
 
 To receive any questions from members of the public. 

  
Questions should be submitted by noon on Monday 4 December 2023 to 
Democratic Services, democratic.services@adur-worthing.gov.uk     
  
(Note: Public Question Time will operate for a maximum of 30 minutes.) 
nutes) 
  

4. Members Question Time   
 
 Pre-submitted Members questions are pursuant to rule 12 of the Council & 

Committee Procedure Rules.  
 
Questions should be submitted by noon on Monday 4 December 2023 to  
Democratic Services, democratic.services@adur-worthing.gov.uk     
 
(Note: Member Question Time will operate for a maximum of 30 minutes.) 
  

5. Items Raised under Urgency Provisions   
 
 To consider any items the Chairman of the meeting considers to be urgent.  

  
6. 2nd Quarter Revenue Monitoring Report 2023/24  (Pages 5 - 42) 
 
 To consider a report by the Director for Sustainability and Resources, copy 

attached as item 6 
  

7. 2024/25 Budget Engagement Insights  (Pages 43 - 60) 
 
 To consider a report by the Assistant Director for People and Change, copy 

attached as item 7 
  

8. Update to budget forecast 24/25 and approval of savings proposals  (Pages 
61 - 92) 

 
 To consider a report by the Director for Sustainability, copy attached as item 8 

  
9. Adur and Worthing strategic acquisition approach for Temporary 

Accommodation  (Pages 93 - 106) 
 
 To consider a report by the Director for Housing and Communities, copy attached 

as item 9 
  

10. Digital Rapid Improvement Programme - Impact Report  (Pages 107 - 120) 
 
 To consider a report by the Director for Sustainability and Resources, copy 

attached as item 10  
  

mailto:democratic.services@adur-worthing.gov.uk
mailto:democratic.services@adur-worthing.gov.uk


11. Exclusion of the Press and Public   
 
 In the opinion of the Proper Officer the press and public should be excluded from 

the meeting for consideration of the following items. Therefore the meeting is 
asked to consider passing the following resolution: 
 
'that under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public and 
press be excluded from the meeting from the following items of business on the 
grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
the paragraph of Part 3 of Schedule 12 A to the Act indicated against the item'. 
 

Part B - Not for Publication – Exempt Information Reports 
 
None. 
  
12. Update to budget forecast 24/25 and approval of savings proposals - 

Exempt Appendix  (Pages 121 - 122) 
 
 To consider an Exempt Appendix to Agenda item 8, copy attached as item 12 

  
13. Developing a commissioning strategy for Emergency and Temporary 

Accommodation in Adur and Worthing - Exempt Appendices  (Pages 123 - 
126) 

 
 To consider an Exempt Appendix to item 9, copy attached as item 13 

 
 
 
Recording of this meeting  
The Council will be live streaming the meeting, including public question time. A 
recording will be available on the Council’s website as soon as practicable after the 
meeting.  The Council will not be recording any discussions in Part B of the agenda 
(where the press and public have been excluded).  

 
For Democratic Services enquiries relating 
to this meeting please contact: 

For Legal Services enquiries relating to 
this meeting please contact: 

Chris Cadman-Dando  
 Senior Democratic Services Officer  
 01903 221364 
chris.cadman-dando@adur-worthing.gov.uk 

Andrew Mathias 
Senior Solicitor  
01903 221032 
andrew.mathias@adur-worthing.gov.uk 

 
 
Duration of the Meeting:  Three hours after the commencement of the meeting the 
Chairperson will adjourn the meeting to consider if it wishes to continue.  A vote will be 
taken and a simple majority in favour will be necessary for the meeting to continue. 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Joint Strategic Committee
7th December 2023

Key Decision [Yes/No]
Ward(s) Affected:All

2nd Quarter Revenue Monitoring Report 2023/24

Report by the Director for Sustainability and Resources

Executive Summary

1. Purpose

1.1. This report updates the Joint Strategic Committees with the latest
expenditure and income projections for both Adur District Council and
Worthing Borough Council for the current financial year 2023/24,
compared to the Revenue Budget approved by both Councils in
February. Whilst the 'spend to date' will be the position as at the 30th
June 2023, the forecast outturn position will reflect the latest
information available to ensure an up-to-date forecast is presented.

The current outturn projection for the 2023/24 financial year for the
Worthing Borough Council General Fund is a net overspend after
reserve transfers of £1.541m and for Adur District Council General
Fund is a net underspend after reserve transfers of £33k. A
breakdown is set out in section 4.4 of the report.

This position has been achieved as a result of a very significant
in-year spend controls and savings process delivering £1.1m in
forecast savings, largely counteracted by significant emerging new
pressures.

1.2. The following appendices have been attached to this report:

(i) Appendix 1 Briefing Note on Service Performance

(ii) Appendix 2 (a) Worthing Summary
(b) Worthing Use of Earmarked Reserves

iii) Appendix 3 (a) Adur Summary
(b) Adur Use of Earmarked Reserves

5

Agenda Item 6



(iii) Appendix 4 (a) HRA Summary
(b) HRA Major variances
(c) HRA Briefing note

(iv) Appendix 5 Table of Variations over £20,000

2. Recommendations

2.1. The Joint Strategic Committee is asked to note the report and projected
outturn position for Worthing Borough Council against the approved
revenue budgets and proposed use of reserves (Appendix 2b).

2.2. The Joint Strategic Committee is asked to note the report and projected
outturn position for Adur District Council against the approved revenue
budgets and proposed use of reserves (Appendix 3b).

3.0 Context

3.1 The Joint Strategic Committee last considered the 5-year forecast for
2023/24 to 2027/28 on 11th July 2023.

3.2 The report set out the context of local government finance and the
continuing uncertainty for councils across the country, with a lack of a
multi-year settlement from central government. This is expected to
remain the case until at least after the national general election in late
2024 / early 2025.

3.3 The report also highlighted the importance of careful financial
management in-year due to downward pressures on the councils’
commercial income post covid and in relation to the cost of living and
broader inflationary effects such as the increased cost of goods and
services. Moreover, increasing demands for emergency and temporary
accommodation would continue to put significant pressure on budgets.

4.0 Issues for consideration 
[...]
 This report summarises the findings from the budget engagement for
Adur District Council and Worthing Borough Council.

2. Recommendations

2.1 The Joint Strategic Committee is asked to note the findings, as part of
the finalisation of the Budget 2024/25 in advance of the Joint Strategic
Committee in February 2024 and Full Council meetings later that
month.

3. Context

3.1. Adur & Worthing Councils have engaged residents on the Budget 2024/25 to:

● Inform the development of the Budget 2024/25 in advance of agreeing the budget in
February 2024.

● Improve public understanding of the financial challenges and options available to the
council and generate a wider public discussion around the budget-setting process.

● Demonstrate internally and externally that Adur & Worthing Councils are becoming
increasingly participative by expanding the methods used to gauge public opinion.

3.2. This builds on the budget engagement that Adur & Worthing Councils carried out last
year and which Adur District Council and Worthing Borough Council outlined how they took
on board the insights from that exercise. As part of the Joint Strategic Committee’s Budget
report in February 2024, the councils will share how they have factored in the findings that

43

Agenda Item 7

https://www.adur-worthing.gov.uk/news/archive/pr22-227.html
https://www.adur-worthing.gov.uk/news/archive/pr22-227.html
https://www.adur-worthing.gov.uk/news/archive/pr23-007.html
https://www.adur-worthing.gov.uk/news/archive/pr23-006.html


are shared below. To ensure consistency, both councils have included three key questions
they engaged residents on last year to understand:

● How comfortable people would be with potential spending reductions on a set of
areas of focus

● What areas people would like to prioritise for investment
● Options on council tax

3.3. The councils have also included the option for people to share other comments they
would like on key themes that are important to them to inform the budget engagement. In
addition, Worthing Borough Council has included a question on what areas it should
prioritise in working differently with the residents and communities of Worthing. It is important
to note that unlike the questions outlined in 3.2, the free text option won’t be representative
and reflects a variety of individual feedback from respondents.

3.4. The objective for the survey is a representative set of responses from people that live,
work or study in both Adur and Worthing and so the audiences targeted include:

● All residents of Adur & Worthing, of Year 9 school age and above. This age range
has been selected as a child is only legally able to give consent for their data to be
processed from the age of 13.

● Council staff, both as local residents and people working in the area.
● Businesses, specifically those located in Adur and Worthing where decisions will

have a direct impact on their operations or staff.
● Other organisations, whose staff may be residents.
● Local and regional media, as a conduit to reach the public in both local areas.

3.5. Adur & Worthing Councils have used a variety of mechanisms to engage these
audiences via the website, email, press release and different social media channels.

3.6. The engagement exercise was open to all residents who had a connection to either
areas by living, working or studying in Adur and Worthing. The insights from the exercise will
be used to help develop the Budget for 2024/25.

3.7. While this report is a joint report to the Joint Strategic Committee, this report includes
items for consideration by each individual authority. This report outlines and distinguishes
the findings from the budget engagement for Adur District Council and those for Worthing
Borough Council. Services will consider these findings in the development of the Budget for
2024/25 which will go to the Joint Strategic Committee in February 2024, as there are
implications of the findings on services which are shared across both A
[...]
work and study in the local area. The budget engagement doesn’t
impinge on anyone’s human rights.

59



3. Environmental

Adur & Worthing Councils have engaged residents on the budget on various issues
which have environmental implications on our communities, including on parks and
spaces, seafronts, keeping streets clean and waste and recycling.

4. Governance

The budget engagement is aligned with the development of Adur & Worthing
Councils’ budget for 2024/25. The Joint Strategic Committee Budget 2024/25 paper
for February 2024 will include as an appendix how Adur District Council and
Worthing Borough Council have factored in the insights from the budget engagement
into the development of the budget.

60



Joint Strategic Committee
7th December 2023

Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee
30th November 2023

Key Decision [Yes/No]
Ward(s) Affected: All

2024/25 Budget update

Report by the Director for Sustainability & Resources

Executive Summary

1. Purpose

1.1 This report provides members with a progress report on the delivery of
our financial strategy for 2024/25, along with details of the proposals that
will help deliver a balanced budget for the next financial year and
beyond.

The following appendices have been attached to this report for
consideration by Members:

(i) Appendix 1 5 year forecasts
(ii) Appendix 2 Committed growth items; and
(iii) Appendix 3 Summary of savings proposals (exempt).

1.2 Members will note that the proposals at Appendix 3 have been
considered in advance of the Chancellor's Autumn statement and the
provisional settlement, expected on or just before 20th December. As
such they are proposed for approval but we anticipate a further review
following these key announcements. Whilst the proposals remain
undetermined and open to review and because the Appendix contains
commercially sensitive information relating to the financial and business
affairs of the Council,the information at Appendix 3 is exempt pursuant
to Schedule 12A Paragraph 3 of the Local Government Act 1972

1.3 In line with the decision to bring all financial reports as joint reports to
JSC (with the exception of the capital programmes); this report includes
items for consideration by each individual authority as well as the specific
budget proposals to increase income, to deliver efficiency, and other
savings initiatives for 2024/25 which impact on the Joint Strategic
Committee.

1 61

Agenda Item 8



2. Recommendations

2.1 The Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee to consider the report and
make comment on the savings proposals to the Joint Strategic
Committee.

2.2 The Joint Strategic Committee is recommended to:
(i) Note the current 5 year forecasts at Appendix 1;
(ii) Note the committed growth items as set out in Appendix 2; and
(iii) Approve the proposed savings as set out in Appendix 3.

3. Context

3.1 Adur District Council and Worthing Borough Council’s spend respectively
£22m and £39m each year on delivering a wide range of essential
services. Core services include Housing, Waste & Cleansing, Parks &
Foreshore, Planning & Building Control, Sustainability, Environmental
Health, Community Safety & Wellbeing, Elections & Democratic Services,
and Economic Development.

Over the last decade or more, central government support has
significantly reduced, such that central government grant funding forms
just 2% of the Councils’ incomes. The situation in each Council is a little
different, but broadly Council Tax income makes up around 30% of
council income, and Business Rates about 10%. This leaves well over
half of the required budgets to be found elsewhere, and both Councils’
strategies in recent years have been, by necessity, to grow both
commercial income, and income from investment property. Around 38%
of Worthing’s budget comes from fees & charges with 25% from financing
& investment income, and in Adur the proportions are 23% and 29%
respectively.

The financial strategy has been successful in recent years with income
f
[...]
ally left blank



Joint Strategic Committee
7 December 2023

Key Decision: Yes

Ward(s) Affected:
Marine

Adur and Worthing strategic acquisition approach for Temporary
Accommodation

Report by the Director for Housing and Communities

Officer Contact Details: Steve.hay@adur-worthing.gov.uk

Executive Summary

1. Purpose

1.1 This report updates Members on the strategic acquisition programme to
acquire more affordable temporary accommodation (TA). The purpose is to
reduce the extraordinary cost pressures of meeting our housing duties to place
homeless households in more affordable accommodation, compared to using
more expensive nightly-booked accommodation (which is subject to fluctuating
and expensive rates that change during peak periods), and to secure better
quality accommodation, enabling more people to remain closer to their local
families and social networks.

1.2 The report highlights the data informed approach that is being used to
assess demand and supply and the good progress being made to reduce
overall spend. It seeks Member approval on a future approach to acquiring
long-term leases and service level agreements using delegated authorities
governance, due to the significant spend being incurred on this type of
accommodation.

1.3 Finally, the report requests approval to enter into two separate service level
agreements (SLAs), for temporary accommodation service provisions with
accommodation nomination rights to enable Worthing Borough Council (WBC)
and Adur District Council (ADC) to fulfil their statutory housing duties under
S188 and S193 of the Housing Act 1996.

93

Agenda Item 9



2. Recommendations

2.1 Recommendation 1: To acknowledge the progress made to date by using
long-term leases and service level agreements to reduce budget pressures
and improve our provision of temporary accommodation having regard to the
financial implications in this report.

2.2 Recommendation 2: Subject to the information contained in this report
and the exempt appendix, to authorise the Director for Housing and
Communities to enter into two separate new 5-year service level agreements
(containing a 3-year break clause) with Revival Investments Limited for the
acquisition of nomination rights to 37 units of managed temporary
accommodation, with one service being located at High Street, Littlehampton,
and another combined service at Goring Road and George V Avenue,
Worthing, to enable the councils to discharge the housing duties owed to
homeless households under S188 and S193 of the Housing Act 1996.

2.3 Recommendation 3: To note and approve that authorisation to enter into
contracts for acquisition of temporary accommodation by way of long-term
leases and service level agreements will continue to be obtained using the
existing delegated authorities and governance arrangements set out at
paragraph 4.3 below.

3. Context

3.1 The Councils’ have a statutory duty to provide TA for those owed a relief or full
housing duty in accordance with Part VII of the Housing Act 1996 and the
Homelessness Reduction Act 2017. Councils who fail to fulfil their statutory duties
can be subject to judicial review and financial penalties, which would be damaging to
the councils reputation as well as placing additional financial burdens.

3.2 Like many other councils up and down the country, the number of homeless
households in TA is rapidly increasing for both our Councils. Between April 2020 to
March 2023, the number of households in TA increased from 136 to 348 for Worthing
Borough Council and from 46 to 91 for Adur District Council and our costs are
continually rising in line with this. Expenditure on TA now poses a significant risk to
the councils’ budgets and therefore reducing this by using more cost-effective
options to acquire suitable TA remains an urgent priority.

3.3 On 31st October, Adur and Worthing Councils took part in an emergency summit
co-hosted by Eastbourne Borough Council and the District Councils Network with

94



119 counci
[...]
e properties to an

EPC ‘C’ rating by improving the insulation and installing communal air source
heat pumps for heating and hot water powered by PV solar panels, which the
occupiers will financially benefit from.

● Recycling is encouraged at all TA sites.
● Contracted TA is required to meet all housing health and safety requirements

including building, fire, electrical and gas safety legislation and must be fully
compliant with the Housing Health and Safety Rating System (HHSRS) as
defined in the Housing Act 2004. Any HMOs will have a valid HMO licence
and be inspected by a private sector housing officer upon completion.

● All required certificates in relation to electrical, gas and fire safety are
obtained prior to occupation.

4. Governance

● As set out at clause 4.3 of this report.

106



Joint Strategic Committee
7 December 2023

Key Decision [Yes]

Ward(s) Affected: All

Digital Rapid Improvement Programme - Impact Report

Report by the Director for Sustainability & Resources

Officer Contact Details
Name: Adam Saunders
Role: Head of Technology & Design
Email: adam.saunders@adur-worthing.gov.uk

Executive Summary

1. Purpose

1.1. This report aims to offer members a thorough summary of the Digital Rapid
Improvement Programme's progress from April 2023 onwards. It seeks to
provide an update on the savings achieved thus far and a cumulative
projection for future years.

1.2. To demonstrate the programme's value and its critical importance going
forward as the Councils continue to undertake significant organisational
redesign with the need to create simplified and digitised processes and
systems that reduce costs and improve resident experience.

1.3. To test the introduction of artificial intelligence as a digital capability that
could generate significant improvements, efficiencies and improved
resident experience, while ensuring safety and adherence to information
governance and cyber-security standards.

1
107

Agenda Item 10



2. Recommendations

2.1. The Joint Strategic Committee is invited to consider the following
recommendations in relation to the ongoing implementation of the Digital
Rapid Improvement Programme:

2.2. The Joint Strategic Committee is recommended to
(i) Acknowledge the current 5-year forecasts.
(ii) Acknowledge the proposed savings.
(iii) Support the allocation of an additional £250k to fund the resources
required to support the Rapid Improvement Programme for the fiscal year
2024/25, with an estimated payback period of 3 years.

3. Context

3.1. Background

3.1.1. In light of the need for swift and substantial digital transformation,
essential for supporting the 2023/24 budget plan and ongoing into
2024/25 and beyond, the Digital Rapid Improvement Programme has
been established to provide additional dedicated transformation
capacity, providing the necessary resources to expedite rapid change.
Leveraging our strong in-house expertise and low-code digital
development foundations, in December 20222, the Councils agreed to
invest in additional personnel and skills to enable the Digital Rapid
Improvement Programme. This digital transformation initiative is
foundational in realising our goals of resilience and organisational
adaptability, as articulated in 'Our Plan.'

3.1.2. The inception of the Rapid Improvement team in early 2023
introduced a multidisciplinary group with specific objectives:

3.1.2.1. Enhancing our service design and business analysis
proficiency alongside our in-house development team.

3.1.2.2. Stepping into services to facilitate swift process transformation
and infusing innovation into change.

3.1.2.3. Ultimately, enhancing the efficiency of our service teams to
realise budget savings, alongside improved customer
experience.

3.1.3. Our work program encompasses areas of transformation where we
can achieve tangible financial savings and endeavours aimed at
unlocking performance benefits, funding opportunities, cost reduction,

2
108



and enhancing the customer experience.
[...]
orts to the Tech & Change Board to track progress
and risks

13
119



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

121

Agenda Item 12
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

123

Agenda Item 13
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

125

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 2nd Quarter Revenue Monitoring Report 2023/24
	7 2024/25 Budget Engagement Insights
	8 Update to budget forecast 24/25 and approval of savings proposals
	9 Adur and Worthing strategic acquisition approach for Temporary Accommodation
	10 Digital Rapid Improvement Programme - Impact Report
	12 Update to budget forecast 24/25 and approval of savings proposals - Exempt Appendix
	13 Developing a commissioning strategy for Emergency and Temporary Accommodation in Adur and Worthing - Exempt Appendices
	2023.12.07 - JSC - Agenda item 9 - EHTA exempt appendix




Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

Minutes of a meeting of the  
Joint Strategic Committee 

Adur District and Worthing Borough Councils  
 

The Shoreham Centre, QEII Room 
 

7 December 2023 
 

Councillor Neil Parkin (Chair) 
  

 
Adur District Council: Worthing Borough Council: 

 
Kevin Boram 
Emma Evans 
Steve Neocleous 
 

Dr Beccy Cooper 
Carl Walker 
Caroline Baxter 
Sophie Cox 
Emma Taylor-Beal 
John Turley 
 

 
[As agreed by the Joint Strategic Committee (JSC) in June 2022, the same number 
of Cabinet Members from each council would be present at each JSC meeting to 
ensure equality of voting] 
 
 
Absent 
 
Councillor Carson Albury 
 
Councillor Rita Garner, Councillor Vicki Wells and Councillor Rosey Whorlow 
 
  
JSC/22/23-24   Declarations of Interests 

 
There were no declarations on interest 
  
JSC/23/23-24   Minutes 

 
Resolved: that the minutes from the Joint Strategic Committee meeting held on 3 
October 2023, were approved as an accurate record and signed by the Chairman. 
  
JSC/24/23-24   Public Question Time 

 
There were no questions from the public. 
  
JSC/25/23-24   Members Question Time 

 
There were no pre-submitted questions from Members 
  
JSC/26/23-24   Items Raised under Urgency Provisions 



 
2 

 
There were no urgent items 
  
JSC/27/23-24   2nd Quarter Revenue Monitoring Report 2023/24 

 
Before the Committee was a report by the Director for Place, copies of which had been 
circulated to all Members and a copy of which is attached to the signed copy of these 
minutes as Item 6. 
  
This report updated the Joint Strategic Committees with the expenditure and income 
projections for both Adur District Council and Worthing Borough Council for the financial 
year 2023/24, compared to the Revenue Budget approved by both Councils in February. 
Whilst the 'spend to date' would be the position as at 30 June 2023, the forecast outturn 
position would reflect the latest information available to ensure an up-to-date forecast is 
presented. 
  
The outturn projection for the 2023/24 financial year for the Worthing Borough Council 
General Fund was a net overspend after reserve transfers of £1.541m and for Adur 
District Council General Fund was a net underspend after reserve transfers of £33k. A 
breakdown was set out in section 4.4 of the report. 
  
The position had been achieved as a result of very significant in-year spend controls and 
savings process delivering £1.1m in forecast savings, largely counteracted by significant 
emerging new pressures.  
  
  
Decision 
  

1)     That the report and projected outturn position for Worthing Borough Council 
against the approved revenue budgets and proposed use of reserves (Appendix 
2b) be noted.  

  
2)     That the report and projected outturn position for Adur District Council against the 

approved revenue budgets and proposed use of reserves (Appendix 3b) be noted.  
  
  
  
Call In 
  
The call-in deadline for the decision will be 5.00pm on 19 December 2023 
  
JSC/28/23-24   2024/25 Budget Engagement Insights 

 
Before the Committee was a report by the Assistant Director for People and Change, 
copies of which had been circulated to all Members and a copy of which is attached to 
the signed copy of these minutes as Item 7 
  
The report summarised the findings from the budget engagement for Adur District 
Council and Worthing Borough Council. 
  
  



 
3 

A Member asked a question about the way in which figures in the report were presented. 
Members were given further information on what the figures represented, it was agreed 
that language used to present findings would be noted for future insight reports.  
  
Members welcomed the introduction of young people into the survey and explored ways 
in which engagement could be improved in the future. 
  
  
Decision   
  
That the findings be noted, as part of the finalisation of the Budget 2024/25 in advance of 
the Joint Strategic Committee in February 2024 and Full Council meetings later that 
month. 
  
  
Call In:  
  
The call-in deadline for the decision will be 5.00pm on 19 December 2023. 
  
JSC/29/23-24   Update to budget forecast 24/25 and approval of savings 

proposals 
 

Before the Committee was a report by the Director for sustainability and Resources, 
copies of which had been circulated to all Members and a copy of which is attached to 
the signed copy of these minutes as Item 8 
  
The report provided members with a progress report on the delivery of the financial 
strategy for 2024/25, along with details of the proposals that would help deliver a 
balanced budget for the next financial year and beyond. 
  
Members were asked to note that the proposals at Appendix 3 have been considered in 
advance of the Chancellor's Autumn statement and the provisional settlement, expected 
on or just before 20 December. As such they were proposed for approval but it was 
anticipated a further review following these key announcements. Whilst the proposals 
remained undetermined and open to review and because the Appendix contains 
commercially sensitive information relating to the financial and business affairs of the 
Council,the information at Appendix 3 was exempt pursuant to Schedule 12A Paragraph 
3 of the Local Government Act 1972  
  
In line with the decision to bring all financial reports as joint reports to JSC (with the 
exception of the capital programmes); the report included items for consideration by each 
individual authority as well as specific budget proposals to increase income, to deliver 
efficiency, and other savings initiatives for 2024/25 which impact on the Joint Strategic 
Committee.  
  
A question was raised about the nature of service contracts and whether discussion with 
partners concerning proposed reductions in service contracts.  
  
Decision   
  

1)     That the Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee to consider the report and make 
comment on the savings proposals to the Joint Strategic Committee.  



 
4 

  
2)     That the current 5 year forecasts at Appendix 1 be noted; 

  
3)     That the committed growth items as set out in Appendix 2 be noted;  

  
4)     To note the current budget update and progress towards developing the 24/25 

budget and approve the approach taken by officers and areas of focus for savings 
proposals. Fully costed proposals to go to the Adur and Worthing  Cabinet 
meetings. 

  
  
  
Call In 
  
The call-in deadline for the decision will be 5.00pm on 19 December 2023. 
  
JSC/30/23-24   Adur and Worthing strategic acquisition approach for 

Temporary Accommodation 
 

Before the Committee was a report by the Director for Housing and Communities, copies 
of which had been circulated to all Members and a copy of which is attached to the 
signed copy of these minutes as Item 9 
  
The report updated Members on the strategic acquisition programme to acquire more 
affordable temporary accommodation (TA). The purpose was to reduce the extraordinary 
cost pressures of meeting housing duties to place homeless households in more 
affordable accommodation, compared to using more expensive nightly-booked 
accommodation (which is subject to fluctuating and expensive rates that change during 
peak periods), and to secure better quality accommodation, enabling more people to 
remain closer to their local families and social networks. 
  
Decision   
  

1)     That the progress made to date by using long-term leases and service level 
agreements to reduce budget pressures and improve our provision of temporary 
accommodation having regard to the financial implications in this report be 
acknowledged. 

  
2)     That Subject to the information contained in this report and the exempt appendix, 

to authorise the Director for Housing and Communities to enter into two separate 
new 5-year service level agreements (containing a 3-year break clause) with 
Revival Investments Limited for the acquisition of nomination rights to 37 units of 
managed temporary accommodation, with one service being located at High 
Street, Littlehampton, and another combined service at Goring Road and George 
V Avenue, Worthing, to enable the councils to discharge the housing duties owed 
to homeless households under S188 and S193 of the Housing Act 1996. 

  
3)     that authorisation to enter into contracts for acquisition of temporary 

accommodation by way of long-term leases and service level agreements will 
continue to be obtained using the existing delegated authorities and governance 
arrangements set out at paragraph 4.3 below be noted and approved.  

  



 
5 

  
Call In 
  
The call-in deadline for the decision will be 5.00pm on 19 December 2023. 
  
JSC/31/23-24   Digital Rapid Improvement Programme - Impact Report 

 
Before the Committee was a report by the Director for Sustainability and Resources, 
copies of which had been circulated to all Members and a copy of which is attached to 
the signed copy of these minutes as Item 9 
  
This report before members aimed to offer members a thorough summary of the Digital 
Rapid Improvement Programme's progress from April 2023 onwards. It sought to provide 
an update on the savings achieved thus far and a cumulative projection for future years.  
  
The report demonstrated the programme's value and its critical importance going forward 
as the Councils continued to undertake significant organisational redesign with the need 
to create simplified and digitised processes and systems that reduce costs and improve 
resident experience. 
  
The report explored the testing of the introduction of artificial intelligence as a digital 
capability that could generate significant improvements, efficiencies and improved 
resident experience. 
  
  
Decision   
  

1)     That the current 5-year forecasts be acknowledged; 
  

2)     That the proposed savings be acknowledged; 
  

3)     That the allocation of an additional £250k to fund the resources required to 
support the Rapid Improvement Programme for the fiscal year 2024/25, with an 
estimated payback period of 3 years be supported. 

  
Call In  
  
The call-in deadline for the decision will be 5.00pm on 19 December 2023. 
 
 
The meeting was declared closed by the Chairman at 8.40 pm, it having commenced at 
7.10 pm 
 
 
 
Chairman 
 


